IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON ANTENNAS AND PROPAGATION, VOL. 71, NO. 6, JUNE 2023 5457
Communication
Rotated Feed-Combined Reconfigurable Transmit RIS With Disparate
Deployment of 1-bit Hybrid Units for B5G/6G
Jaehoon Kim , Jinhyun Kim , Jun Hwa Oh , Sang-Hyuk Wi , and Jungsuek Oh
Abstract— This communication presents an initial disparate deploy-
ment of 1-bit hybrid units using p-i-n diodes in transmit reconfigurable
intelligent surface (TRIS) combined with a rotated feed source to address

radiation centers of the rotated feed source to realize an improved
array envelope in all directions, even in radiation directions other
than the optimized ones. The proposed 1-bit hybrid TRIS yields an
aperture efficiency of 24.4%. It will be possible to attain improved
beamforming performance with a larger area in TRIS applications,
wherein the reduction of spillover efficiency by the beam steering
source can be minimized.
REFERENCES
[1] G. S. Shin et al., “Low insertion loss, compact 4-bit phase
shifter in 65 nm CMOS for 5G applications,” IEEE Microw. Wire-
less Compon. Lett., vol. 26, no. 1, pp. 37–39, Jan. 2016, doi:
10.1109/LMWC.2015.2505624.
[2] A. Clemente, L. Dussopt, R. Sauleau, P. Potier, and P. Pouliguen,
“Wideband 400-element electronically reconfigurable transmitarray in
X band,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 61, no. 10, pp. 5017–5027,
Oct. 2013, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2013.2271493.
[3] F. Diaby, A. Clemente, R. Sauleau, K. T. Pham, and L. Dussopt,
“2 bit reconfigurable unit-cell and electronically steerable transmi-
tarray at K a-band,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 68, no. 6,
pp. 5003–5008, Jun. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2019.2955655.
[4] L. D. Palma, A. Clemente, L. Dussopt, R. Sauleau, P. Potier,
and P. Pouliguen, “Circularly-polarized reconfigurable transmitarray in
Ka-band with beam scanning and polarization switching capabilities,”
IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 65, no. 2, pp. 529–540, Feb. 2017,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2016.2633067.
[5] Y. Wang, S. Xu, F. Yang, and D. H. Werner, “1 bit dual-linear polarized
reconfigurable transmitarray antenna using asymmetric dipole elements
with parasitic bypass dipoles,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 69,
no. 2, pp. 1188–1192, Feb. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2020.3005713.
[6] Y. Wang, S. Xu, F. Yang, and M. Li, “A novel 1-bit wide-angle
beam scanning reconfigurable transmitarray antenna using an equivalent
magnetic dipole element,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 68, no. 7,
pp. 5691–5695, Jul. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2020.2964954.
[7] M. Wang, S. Xu, F. Yang, and M. Li, “Design and measurement of a 1-bit
reconfigurable transmitarray with subwavelength H-shaped coupling slot
elements,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 67, no. 5, pp. 3500–3504,
May 2019, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2019.2902676.
[8] A. Clemente, L. Dussopt, R. Sauleau, P. Potier, and P. Pouliguen,
“1-bit reconfigurable unit cell based on PIN diodes for transmit-array
applications in X -band,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 60, no. 5,
pp. 2260–2269, May 2012, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2012.2189716.
[9] L. Di Palma, A. Clemente, L. Dussopt, R. Sauleau, P. Potier, and
P. Pouliguen, “1-bit reconfigurable unit cell for Ka-band transmitarrays,”
IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett, vol. 15, pp. 560–563, 2016, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2015.2458179.

polarized transmitarray element with 1-bit phase resolution in X-band,”
IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 14, pp. 167–170, 2015, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2014.2358267.
[16] M. Wang, S. Xu, F. Yang, N. Hu, W. Xie, and Z. Chen,
“A novel 1-bit reconfigurable transmitarray antenna using a C-shaped
probe-fed patch element with broadened bandwidth and enhanced
efficiency,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 120124–120133, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3004435.
[17] H. Kim, J. Kim, and J. Oh, “Communication a novel systematic design
of high-aperture-efficiency 2D beam-scanning liquid-crystal embedded
reflectarray antenna for 6G FR3 and radar applications,” IEEE Trans.
Antennas Propag., vol. 70, no. 11, pp. 11194–11198, Nov. 2022, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2022.3209178.
[18] J. Lee, H. Kim, and J. Oh, “Large-aperture metamaterial lens antenna
for multi-layer MIMO transmission for 6G,” IEEE Access, vol. 10,
pp. 20486–20495, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3150037.
[19] H. Kim, J. Kim, and J. Oh, “Liquid-crystal-based X-band reactively
loaded reflectarray unit cell to reduce reflection loss,” IEEE Antennas
Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 20, no. 10, pp. 1898–1902, Oct. 2021, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2021.3099818.